CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE 

March 19, 2003
PROJECT:

ALL TRANSIT AND MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS 

CONTRACT: 
EN069, ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE HANDLING SERVICES

ACTION:
INCREASE CONTRACT AWARD – NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT FROM $4,000,000 TO $7,850,000 

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to Contract EN069, with CCI, to provide continuing Environmental Waste Handling Services for all transit and major capital projects in a not-to-exceed amount of $3,850,000, increasing the total value from $4,000,000 to $7,850,000.  
Within Construction Committee authority:
   FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 N/A

RATIONALE

Almost every capital project the MTA undertakes involves hazardous substances, contamination or a need for regulatory compliance under federal, state and local law.  Oversight and enforcement of laws and regulations has increased as the regulations have become more stringent during the past few years.

Recent revisions to the California Code of Regulations for underground storage tanks and the passage of Senate Bill 989, approved by the California legislature in October 1999 to manage groundwater contamination from TBE, drives the Underground Storage Tank compliance survey and upgrade program.  Environmental Compliance and Services Department (ECSD) assumed responsibility for the Underground Storage Tank compliance and upgrade since the Board approved Contract EN069.  This contract will properly clean up, abate, manage, transport and dispose of hazardous substances for major transit corridor and capital projects.

UST upgrades will be conducted at seven bus divisions, and currently, four bus divisions are under order for site remediation from the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  Another two are under order for Phase II Site investigation due to leaking underground tanks, and testing and repair under new regulations.  

Storm water regulations are expected to become increasingly stringent and will play a role in bus facility remodels.  Numerous capital projects require waste investigation 

and specialized handling such as the Division 10 Expansion to accommodate articulated buses.

In FY03 ECSD provided Environmental Emergency and Urgent Response for unanticipated work assignments, including lead paint and asbestos removal during remodeling for new Service Sector offices, Underground Storage Tank removal at Division 12 for Real Estate in preparation for sale of property, response to US-EPA order for Superfund site remediation along Metrolink tracks, and demolition of the lead painted bridge over the Los Angeles river for the San Fernando Valley-Metro Rapid Transit.  See Attachment “B” for a detailed list of these un-anticipated projects and associated expenses.

MTA Board has approved two major transit projects (Metro Gold Line East Side Extension and San Fernando Valley Metro Rapid Transitway), since this contract award.  Two additional major projects have been approved for Preliminary Engineering, which may require waste handling services.  Each task is authorized under a discrete scope of work and attendant funding by Contract Work Orders (CWO’s) approved by the responsible Project Manager, ECSD staff will monitor the contractor’s performance using existing management controls.  

Based on a technical analysis of new regulations and pending Transit Corridor and Major Capital Projects, staff estimates that an additional $3.85 million is necessary for support of currently approved projects.  A probable distribution is presented in Attachment C.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Staff requests an increase in contract award value of $3.85 million for these services to complete the work budgeted in FY03 and the work for which FY04 budget will be requested in Cost Center 8420 (ECSD), and 8510 (Construction contracts).  Work is for the San Fernando Valley MRT (800112), the East Side LRT (800088), Rail Division Tank Upgrades and Management (200015), Bus Division Tank Upgrades and Management (200025), and Bus Division Site Remediation (200026).  Several individual tasks originally identified in the EN069 Contract Value, have been postponed due to multiple urgent requests from Real Estate, Maintenance and Transit Operations.  

This is a Contract Work Order (CWO) type contract and no funds are obligated until a CWO is awarded against a valid project budget.

Potential for Cost Recovery:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes
   
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No    
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 N/A

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
The MTA could decline to increase the funding for this contract, and a new Environmental Waste Handling Services contract could be solicited, competitively selected, and procured when Contract ENO69 funding is exhausted.  This would obviate the administrative advantages of a multi-year contract controlled by Contract Work Orders. 

MTA could prepare individual contracts for each environmental support task needed.  In the past two years, 33 Contract Work Orders have been authorized to EN069.  It would not be time nor cost-effective to have staff conduct individual procurements for each service required.

A $3.85 million increase for this contract will provide a timely and appropriate means for emergency response and waste handling for the Major Transit Corridor and Capital Program Projects in a cost controlled manner.

ATTACHMENT(S)
A.
Contract Value Status Summary
B.    
FY03 Obligated Contract Work Orders

C. 
Forecast Expenditures For EN069 Waste Handling Services For FY03 and FY04

Prepared by: 

James L. Sowell, Manager, Environmental Compliance and Services

Kathleen Sweet, Environmental Specialist III

	

	Dennis S. Mori

Interim Executive Officer, Construction



	

	Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer



